

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/12/2021 8:00 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99724-1

**THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

MARY A. KELLOGG, as Personal Representative of
the ESTATE OF JAMES H. HAMRE,
Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION, a/k/a
AMTRAK, a District of Columbia Corporation; and, DOE
DEFENDANTS 1-50,
Petitioner/Defendants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MARY A. KELLOGG**

Benjamin T.G. Nivison, WSBA No. 39797

ROSSI VUCINOVICH, P.C.
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1780
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (425) 646-8003
Email: bnivison@rvflegal.com

*Attorneys for Respondent/Plaintiff Mary A.
Kellogg, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of James. H. Hamre*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Certified Questions 7

 B. Additional Facts..... 8

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Standards of Review 10

 B. Summary of Argument 11

 C. Revised RCW 4.20.020 Is Retroactive Due to the Legislature’s
Clearly Expressed Intent. The First Certified Question Should Be
Answered in the Affirmative..... 15

 D. Amtrak Has No “Vested Rights” related to the Newly-Created
Wrongful Death Claims of the Siblings. The Revised Statute Works No
Mischief on Any Other Valid “Vested Right.” The Second Certified
Question Should Be Answered in the Negative..... 19

 1. Under Washington Law, a Party to a Contract May Not Waive a
Right That Does Not Exist at the Time. 21

 2. The Personal Representative Lacked the Power to Waive the
Rights of Wrongful Death Claimants Whose Claims Did Not Yet
Exist. 24

 3. Any Purported Release between Amtrak and the Siblings
regarding Their New Wrongful Death Claims Fails under Principles
of Contract Law. 28

 a. *The Release Fails as to Mary and Michael, for Want of
Consideration.*..... 30

 b. *Any Purported Prospective Release of the Siblings Claims Was
Not “Fairly and Knowingly Made.”* 31

 c. *The Contract Fails Due to the Mutual Mistake of the Parties in*

<i>Failing to Account for the Possibility That Future Wrongful Death Claimants Might Emerge.</i>	34
<i>d. The Purported Prospective Release of Mary and Michael’s Not-Yet-Extant Wrongful Death Claims Is Invalid on Public Policy Grounds.</i>	35
4. <u>Because the Siblings Are neither Party to nor Bound by the Release, the Contracts Clause Is Not Implicated.</u>	38
5. <u>The Cases Cited by Petitioner Amtrak Are Readily Distinguishable.</u>	41
E. There Was No “Action” Commenced by Any Wrongful Death Beneficiary Except Mary. The Policy Behind Any Implied “Single Action” Requirement Is Not Threatened Here.	44
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Dameron</i> , 187 Wn.2d 692, 389 P.3d 487 (2017)	11
<i>Anderson v. Seattle</i> , 78 Wn.2d 201, 471 P.2d 87 (1970)	12
<i>Beaver v. Estate of Harris</i> , 67 Wn.2d 621, 409 P.2d 143 (1965)	29, 34
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258, 1261 (1990)	18
<i>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 386, 739 P.2d 648 (1987)	32
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 269 P.2d 960 (1954)	23
<i>Carlsen v. Global Client Solution, LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011)	11
<i>Cosro, Inc. v. Liquor Control Board</i> , 107 Wn.2d 754, 733 P.2d 539 (1987)	11
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)	7, 11
<i>Del Rosario v. Del Rosario</i> , 152 Wn.2d 375, 97 P.3d 11 (2004)	29, 30, 33
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)	16
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 103 S.Ct. 697, 74 L.Ed.2d 569 (1983)	39
<i>Ferndale v. Friberg</i> , 107 Wn.2d 602, 732 P.2d 143 (1987)	21
<i>Finch v. Carlton</i> , 84 Wn.2d 140, 524 P.2d 898 (1974)	32

<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles,</i> 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)	27
<i>Godfrey v. State,</i> 84 Wn.2d 959, 530 P.2d 630 (1975)	42
<i>Gray v. Goodson,</i> 61 Wn.2d 319, 378 P.2d 413 (1963)	11, 25, 26
<i>Hanks v. Grace,</i> 167 Wn. App. 542, 273 P.3d 1029 (2012)	30, 37
<i>Henke v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,</i> 83 F.3d 1445, 1450 (D.C.Cir.1996)	31
<i>Hewson Constr., Inc. v. Reintree Corp.,</i> 101 Wn.2d 819, 685 P.2d 1062 (1984).	26
<i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.,</i> 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992)	16
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	30
<i>Kinder v. Peters,</i> 880 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1994).....	42
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994)).....	16
<i>Matsumura v. Eilert,</i> 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968)	26
<i>Moss v. Vadman,</i> 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).	26
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson,</i> 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992)	34, 35
<i>Neiman v. American National Property and Casualty Co.,</i> 236 Wis.2d 411, 613 N.W.2d 160 (Wis. 2000).....	43
<i>Nevue v. Close,</i> 123 Wn.2d 253, 867 P.2d 635 (1994)	33
<i>Otani ex rel. Shigaki v. Broudy,</i>	

151 Wn.2d 750, 92 P.3d 192 (2004)	25
<i>Panorama Res. Protective Ass'n v. Panorama Corp. of Wash.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 23, 640 P.2d 1057 (1982)	21
<i>Peoples Mortgage Co. v. Vista View Builders</i> , 6 Wn. App. 744, 496 P.2d 354 (1972)	31
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003)	39
<i>Ponder v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 13 (Dist. D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>PUD 1 v. WPPSS</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985)	35
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	36
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	11, 17
<i>Stansfield v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 1, 27 P.3d 205 (2001)	26
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	11
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974)	28
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017)	18
<i>Tait v. Wahl</i> , 97 Wn. App. 765, 987 P.2d 127 (1999)	12
<i>Tyrpak v. Daniels</i> , 124 Wn.2d 146, 874 P.2d 1374 (1994)	39
<i>Vanderpool v. Grange Ins., Ass'n</i> , 110 Wn.2d 483, 756 P.2d 111 (1988)	29
<i>Wagenblast v. Odessa Sch. Dist. No. 105-157-166</i> , 110 Wn.2d 845, 758 P.2d 968, (1988)	36

Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State,
98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983) 11, 17

Windust v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.,
52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958) 12

Wood v. Dunlop,
83 Wn.2d 719, 521 P.2d 1177 (1974) 44, 45

Yakima Cty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima,
122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993) 21, 30

Statutes

Missouri State Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 13 43

RCW 2.60, *et seq.* 10

RCW 4.20.010 10, 24, 25

RCW 4.20.020 *passim*

RCW 4.20.046 25

Washington State Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 23 38

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 8

RAP 10.3(b) 8

RAP 16.16..... 10

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 154(b) (1981) 35
